

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
HERSHEL HAMMON,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF INDIANA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Indiana Supreme Court**

—◆—
BRIEF OF PETITIONER HERSHEL HAMMON

—◆—
RICHARD D. FRIEDMAN
Counsel of Record
625 South State Street
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48109-1215
(734) 647-1078

KIMBERLY A. JACKSON
JENSEN & ASSOCIATES
7440 North Shadeland, Suite 202
Indianapolis, Indiana 46250
(317) 849-5834

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 7

ARGUMENT 9

 I. AN ACCUSATION MADE TO A KNOWN
POLICE OFFICER IS TESTIMONIAL WITHIN THE
MEANING OF *CRAWFORD* 9

 A. An Accusation Made to a Known Police
Officer Lies at the Core of the Concerns Underlying
the Confrontation Clause 10

 B. As Judged by the Proper Standard – the
Reasonable Expectation of a Person in the Position of
the Declarant – Mrs. Hammon’s Accusation was
Clearly Testimonial 14

 II. AN ACCUSATION IS NOT EXEMPTED
FROM THE CONFRONTATION CLAUSE ON
THE GROUND THAT IT WAS MADE UNDER
STRESS OF THE INCIDENT. 21

III. THE INDIANA SUPREME COURT’S RULE INVITES MANIPULATION AND CREATES IMPROPER INCENTIVES	33
A. The Indiana Supreme Court’s Decision Improperly Treats Pre-Recording Oral Accusations Made at the Scene of the Alleged Crime as Not Testimonial	33
B. The Indiana Supreme Court’s Rule Encourages Manipulation by Police Officers and Gives Them Improper Incentives	37
CONCLUSION	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Aveson v. Kinnaird</i> , 6 East 188, 102 E.R. 1258 (1805) . . .	31
<i>Bourjaily v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 171 (1987)	15
<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969)	13
<i>California v. Green</i> , 399 U.S. 149 (1970)	29, 39
<i>Coy v. Iowa</i> , 487 U.S. 1012 (1988)	9, 16
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	passim
<i>Florida v. Nixon</i> , 543 U.S. 175 (2004)	13
<i>Kentucky v. Stincer</i> , 482 U.S. 730 (1987)	41
<i>Maryland v. Craig</i> , 497 U.S. 836 (1990)	9, 13
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> , 448 U.S. 56 (1980)	19, 35, 39
<i>People v. King</i> , 121 P.3d 234 (Colo. App. 2005)	22
<i>Portuondo v. Agard</i> , 529 U.S. 61 (2000)	13
<i>R. v. Brasier</i> , 1 Leach 199, 168 E.R. 202 (1779)	27
<i>R. v. Megson</i> , 9 Car. & P. 420, 173 E. R. 894 (1840)	30
<i>R. v. Osborne</i> , Car. & M. 622, 174 E. R. 662 (1842)	30

<i>R. v. Walker</i> , 2 M. & Rob. 212, 174 E. R. 266 (1839)	30
<i>State v. Barnes</i> , 854 A.2d 208 (Me. 2004)	20
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 619 S.E.2d 830 (N.C. 2005)	20, 38
<i>State v. Mason</i> , 110 P.3d 245 (Wash. Ct. App. 2005)	20
<i>State v. Wright</i> , 701 N.W.2d 802 (Minn. 2005)	20
<i>Tennessee v. Street</i> , 471 U.S. 409 (1985)	29
<i>Thompson v. Trevanion</i> , Skin. 402, 90 Eng. Rep. 179, Holt 286, 90 E.R. 1057 (K.B.1693) . . .	23-28, 30-32
<i>United States v. Brun</i> , 416 F.3d 703 (8th Cir. 2005)	22
<i>United States v. Franklin</i> , 415 F.3d 537 (6th Cir. 2005) . .	15
<i>United States v. Ruiz</i> , 536 U.S. 622 (2002)	13
<i>United States v. Saget</i> , 377 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2004)	15
<i>Upton v. Commonwealth</i> , 2 S.E.2d 337 (Va. 1934)	31
<i>White v. Illinois</i> , 502 U.S. 346 (1992)	10, 22, 32, 39

OTHER JUDICIAL AUTHORITY

<i>Amendments to Rule 26(b) of the Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure</i> , 535 U.S. 1159 (April 29, 2002) (statement of Scalia, J.)	9
--	---

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Art. I, § 9 10, 11

Art. III, § 3 10

Amend. VI passim

Amend. VIII 10

STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) 1

Indiana Code 35-42-2-1 2, 3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Acts, ch. 25 25

MATTHEW BACON, A NEW ABRIDGEMENT OF THE LAW
313 (1st ed. London 1736) 25

N. BAILEY, AN UNIVERSAL ETYMOLOGICAL
ENGLISH DICTIONARY (25th ed. 1783) 25-26

J.M. BEATTIE, CRIME AND THE COURTS
IN ENGLAND, 1660-1800 (1986) 16

John D. Bessler, *The Public Interest and the
Unconstitutionality of Private Prosecutors*,

47 Ark. L. Rev. 511, 518-19 (1994)	16-17
FRANCIS BULLER, AN INTRODUCTION TO THE LAW RELATIVE TO TRIALS AT NISI PRIUS (5th ed. 1790)	27
J. BULLOKAR, AN ENGLISH EXPOSITOR	25
R.C. van Caenegem, <i>History of European Civil Procedure</i> , in 16 INTERNATIONAL ENCY- CLOPEDIA OF COMPARATIVE LAW 19 (Mauro Cappelletti ed., c. 1972)	12
J.S. COCKBURN, A HISTORY OF ENGLISH ASSIZES 1558-1714 (1972)	24
CORPUS JURIS	31
Deuteronomy, ch. 19	16
LAWRENCE M. FRIEDMAN, CRIME AND PUNISHMENT IN AMERICAN HISTORY (1993)	16
Richard D. Friedman, <i>Confrontation and the Definition of Chutzpa</i> , 31 ISRAEL L. REV. 506 (1997) .	21
Richard D. Friedman, <i>Grappling with the Meaning of "Testimonial"</i> , 71 Brooklyn L. Rev. 241 (2005)	18
Richard D. Friedman & Bridget McCormack, <i>Dial-In Testimony</i> , 150 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1171 (2002)	16, 31, 32

EDWARD ALEXANDER FRY, ALMANACKS FOR STUDENTS OF ENGLISH HISTORY (1915)	23
T.P. Gallanis, <i>The Rise of Modern Evidence Law</i> , 84 IOWA L. REV. 499 (1999)	23, 31
GEOFFREY GILBERT, THE LAW OF EVIDENCE (1754)	25
Stanley A. Goldman, <i>Distorted Vision: Spontaneous Exclamations as a "Firmly Rooted" Exception to the Hearsay Rule</i> , 23 Loy. L.A.L. Rev. 453 (1990)	26
WILLIAM HAWKINS, A TREATISE OF THE PLEAS OF THE CROWN (1721)	28
WILLIAM HOLDSWORTH, A HISTORY OF ENGLISH LAW (7th ed. 1956)	24
SAMUEL JOHNSON, A DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (5th ed. 1773)	25
Peter B. Knapp, <i>Excited Utterances in the Real World: What My Children Have Taught Me About Reliability</i> , available at http://www.wmitchell. edu/academics/faculty/knapp3.asp	26
JOHN E.B. MYERS, EVIDENCE IN CHILD ABUSE AND NEGLECT CASES (3d ed. 1997)	27-28
S. MARCH. PHILLIPPS, A TREATISE ON THE LAW OF EVIDENCE 229 (6th ed. 1824; 7th ed. 1829)	29, 30

Allie Phillips, <i>Child Forensic Interviews after Crawford v. Washington: Testimonial or Not?</i> , THE PROSECUTOR 17 (July/August 2005)	41
E. PHILLIPS, THE NEW WORLD OF WORDS (5th ed. 1696) .	25
Leonard Post, <i>Eyes on Clarifying ‘Crawford’: Thousands of Cases Hang in Balance</i> , Nat’l L. J., Oct. 24, 2005, at 1	36
<i>Sample Crawford Predicate Questions</i> , 1 THE VOICE 8 (Nov. 2004)	40
LAWRENCE H. SCHIFFMAN, SECTARIAN LAW IN THE DEAD SEA SCROLLS: COURTS, TESTIMONY AND THE PENAL CODE (1983)	16
THOMAS SHERIDAN, A COMPLETE DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (6th ed. 1796)	26
THOMAS STARKIE, A PRACTICAL TREATISE ON THE LAW OF EVIDENCE (1 st Am. Ed. 1826; 3d ed. 1830; 5th ed. 1834)	25, 30-31
S.C. TODD, THE SHAPE OF ATHENIAN LAW (1993).	11
W. Ullmann, <i>Medieval Principles of Evidence</i> , 62 L.Q. Rev. 77 (1946)	12
JOHN HENRY WIGMORE, EVIDENCE IN TRIALS AT COMMON LAW (James H. Chadbourn rev., 1972, 1976)	23, 28

JOHN HENRY WIGMORE, A TREATISE ON THE
SYSTEM OF EVIDENCE IN TRIALS AT COMMON
LAW (1st ed. 1904) 32
